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“We cannot rule out the use of nuclear weapons on a regional basis”—note the words ‘regional basis—when national interests are involved”.

Now, in view of the present American posture being one of putting out threats of use of nuclear weapons and of seeking support for direct military intervention in Angola and other areas, I should like to know whether the Government, apart from establishing our Embassy there, would take other steps in consultation with the other like-minded nations in order to see that the liberation movement in Southern Africa advances and that the security of that region is not disturbed at all and that a proper reply is given to these methods of nuclear blackmail and other threats put out by Dr.
Kissinger.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Sir, as we all know, this policy of intervention in Angola has been defeated and the whole world will know exactly that all these big words that were used by....

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : What ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Isaid, all these big words that were used by the big powers. .

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Only big words ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I will say, ‘threatening words’. These threatening words, I would say, ultimately proved to be empty words. But there is no doubt about this that we are certainly against it, against any use of nuclear weapons either regionally or in any way and, certainly, we have expressed our views on this matter.

As regards the question of the attitude to be adopted about the liberation struggle in Southern Africa, as the honourable Members knows, this question was discussed in the Commonwealth Heads of States’
Conference that was held in Kingston in which our Prime Minister represented our country and this question has been constantly before the Non-aligned Nation’s Conference and the Co-ordination Burean would be meeting some time towards the end of May or early June and I am sure that the entire question will be examined in all its aspects.

MR. CHAIRMAN :
question.

All right. Next
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to Questions 18

*+126. [The Questioner (Shri S. Kumaran) was absent. For answer, vide cols 32—33. infra).

*127. [The Questioners (Shri Sasankase=
khar Sanyal and Shri Salil Kumar Ganguli) were absent. For answer vide cols. 33, infra.]

*128. [Transferred to the 23rd March,
1976].

129. [The Questioners (Shri Balrain Das and Shri Chakrapani Shukla) were absent.
For answer, vide cols. 33-—34 infra].

Free Movement of Tourist Vehicles

*130. SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM
KHAN :
SHRI IBRAHIM KALANIYA :
SHRT JAGDISH JOSHI :
SHRI KASIM ALI ABID :

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(@) Whether the is a fact that hhe State

Governments have agreed to allow free movement of tourist vehicles within their respective jurisdiction ;

(b) whether any uniform specification and dimensions for such vehicles have been laid down; and

(c) whether any model rules have been framed for the State Governments to insuring uniformity of quality transport ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANS-

PORT (SHRI DALBIR SINGH) :
(a) Presumably, the reference is to unhindered movement of tourist vehicles of one State in the others. If so, the position is that most of the States/Union Territories have agreed to the arrangement,

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Guidelines have been forwarded to the State Governments for the consideration of the Transport Authorities in granting permits for tourist vehicles under Sec-

. tion 63(7) of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, to ensure that only tourist vehicle operators of standing and experience get such permits,

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagdish Josht.


19 Oral Answers

&N T A

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 20

O WEARE | OFH WA AR A T8 9FT 4R

Wl S 4y FAT A Fav A fr weAt | d smiERer ¥ oo fadaw w1, 9

# fwz Ffrew ufe 37 W
dyaaw Frer Bhe e 9T FE ¥
g fratfeg frar mar § s arezares
F FU(FUT HEH AT 77

shgadit fag : & oar gar
W F QX @am w1 WAL JUAT
wivem 3 faw srg 1 &r 3@ angre &
ATHA TEw go Arfefedwa zeg fan
g FFT 63(7) ¥ A faaw
g qu fFr wur § fw 100 afaew
& ¥ faw s AW 25 emfws
1@ ¥ fag fag st | ag gv rgT A
TE AT 9T T fayr g1 /g aw
AESATSH F ¥ AT KT AT §
SUF w4 fear wor fF A Sy
et svswefers afivg & 97 #1400
SEIF f5aT ArC AT F4r £ 737 AFAT
¥ W A7 W g oS omfom &
&9 % Heor uFNag T A1 §
SRl fr ag, W) @y FEmE
FI95 TG 1 4B qOg &, 31F &
o, qwr Are; Iw wafgfemga a0
CW AT AT G I g & MIedArEd
A oF faedi T2z TEAR2w F1 fad
TS B QA% AT 9T 2T SN F 3T
FTHAET E10T 4

f; JAEw A 0 BT WTAETH BAT
S 4T FATT AT EGT aen AT TR awr froifea €1 &, 100 Zafy a1
3T 25 = FY 9w W & fav,
&t fedr Tow #r ufvwr, sgawa, arey
Fgr E, ST Epd g AR F@ TRT §
T 7 F4 3 AT qawe o BiET
et T AETA 7 A1 F 1 HUT 3
gH1% w fAgiier FYG quH eATT ®
afl war marn, #fFE oF T FIH qraT &N, I ATuAl T IR0 GEATRT
Ad BT A% AT OF Wg WET Ar

ASL YR § W FYRT [ ALY § 7T
UF FIT F ZEIFMA T FH Y FH 500-
700 HIT 1 EF 4gar 2 WX 25 FER
W A W T o fEEAT @ A8 ar
1 THEFIT N AT UK E. IAWT
TEAZFIHT FT 3@ FT R IAH
AT TUET Fr9@ 219 9 {77 F397
FT FI1E TURT GIFITFT1 8 7

3to Wto umo fRedY : wiAdw aumafa off, ¥g 1 wAEd @y
FR1E frd angar § €M 3% w70
&1 gHRAE q arear 7 faur § 18T
PIN R T arq arg § AT A€ | § gAET
gaE wwar g 6 SR gEe
IS &1 BN TR ST A faur
Tl AR @0 fr 9@ F AwRd
SHTET & AT 9iF FT ATTS SATET LT &
qr ogy S AET AT TE& |

sit siwy wEw @ ;o awmfy
Fley d Srwet FEan, el S R
3, ¥ ug a1 Farhy § fF eaew
AT F gERH A SRR MEIATEA fawr &, av #r zw wrfear &7 qfwz fasia &y & aFT 9 fog HS0EE feur smuar qrfw sdr @ o (R
T AR Fqa 7 @ ! oufE 9
fog ARFA F1 YT FIH GO ;I gizFY F foU W HEWE & AT gRiR W ¥ 92 fww awaE F7 aer
I AT |

sy g@ane fag : emdr S AT guEdl AU ¥ ATl AN AT
g, afga wgf aw T #1
T, SuF R g uF Eees ofegr wifs zfe &1 @ FW 2,
g arar g & =9 g0 @R
aw § el & Fry § At I


21 Oral Answers

F fogm § @8 wW W@ A
3w w1 grm 1 gufan fawr @@
ﬁ: <

gFd g, Sl @ Ig
FE o s 2 o = § A
WX W AT WET AW T (U
T asuEt & fAuoar #ie s
F2 @H FaE T8 § AR S% G
a® & ez feg st ® &0

i v gww oAy ¢ I
freefl & gsgmEl & faw ot aw w1 Frer f@r g o9 foedr ®
fodit == & gwrw & FE fean

ST gFAT Z Al ¥ Awrg ¥ 340
gl fear a1 gwarg ?

o FFaie fag: s@f # AR
TR IO TR qGI B AT A ag o 7 f§ sEw wRe SumEr art F1 g fzar o oEwar g
g ST FAA AT IR FTFW
g T UF WHW AW AT FAE
My oz z@F daoat gar & I
g ug w faar 7 "war g1 =W

gm § fagfaa =@t gav =&ws

F A mrw @ ogar g faaw
5

g ' & zfew & e
uF Tz FWE g A% | =

g9 AT X0 @A K @EFT ZhA
TH ATITT 9T L0 FT AR AZA
N

ot S AFTW @AY
TVareT 21 /T E )

SHRI B. V. ABDULLA KOYA : Sir, when the tourist taxis want to ply outside their own State, they find it very difficult to_get permits and they are so often harassed by the State police of other States, Is there any uniform policy for allowing these tourist taxis of a particular State to go to the neighbouring States without much harassment ?

EGEICEG]

[12 MAR 1976)

to Questions 22

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : It is being provided in the instructions which are being issued that the permits should be issued at one place.

SHRI JAGAN NATH BHARDWAJ :
In the interest of the co-operative working in the country, will the Minister consider the. desirability of reserving a certain percentage for the co-operatives ?

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : Sir, the guidelines which have been issued do not provide for any special rescrvation.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You can consider that.

SHRI DALBIR SINGH : The suggest-tion has been noted by us.

*131. [The questioners (Shri Salil Kumar Ganguli and Shri Sasankasekhar Sanyal)-
were absent. For answer, vide cols 34 infraj

Rise in Postal Tariffs

*132. SHRIMATI SUMITRA G, KUL-
KARNI :#
DR. Z. A. AHMAD :
SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI :
PROF. N. M. KAMBLE :
DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN

Will the Minister of COMMUNICA--
TIONS be pleased to statc :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have with effect from the Ist March 1976 increased postal tariffs:

(b) if so, the details there of and the reasons therefor;

(¢) whether it is a fact that the increased rates of money oider tariti and public tele~
phone call charges are likely to hit the lower and middle classes of the people; and

(d) if so, whether Government purpose- to reconsider their decision in this regard ?,

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS.

(SHR1 JAGANNATH PAHADIA) : (a):
Yes, Su. Tarils for cerwzin Postal services have been enhanced.

(b) Details of revised postal taritls are indicuted in the statement placed on the Table of the House.

+The question was actually asked on the-
floor of the House by Shrimati Sumitra
G. Kulkarni

